
 

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
 
To: Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-Chair), Barker, 

Cuthbertson, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, D Myers, 
Norman, Orrell, Pearson, Warters, Kilbane and D'Agorne 
 

Date: Friday, 25 September 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 

2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 



 

working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on 
Wednesday 23 September 2020.  
 
To register to speak please contact Democratic Services, on 
the details at the foot of the agenda. You will then be advised 
on the procedures for dialling into the remote meeting.  

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 

4. Taxi Licensing Public Consultation - vehicle 
licences   

(Pages 5 - 44) 

 At Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 16 July 2018, when 
Members last discussed the ‘Unmet Demand Survey’ and the City 
of York Council (the Council) policy regarding restrictions on the 
number of hackney carriage vehicle licences issued, it was 
resolved that Officers would ‘review the existing policy on the issue 
of hackney carriage vehicle licences and report back to Members 
after a public consultation with the trade and taxi users’. This report 
follows the public consultation that was undertaken.   
 

5. Work Plan    
 To consider the Committee’s Work Plan for the municipal year. 

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Angela Bielby  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 E-mail – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing And Regulatory Committee 

Date 18 March 2020 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-
Chair), Hook And Norman 

Apologies Councillors Barker, Cuthbertson, Galvin, 
Hunter, Melly, D Myers, Orrell, Pearson, 
D Taylor, Warters And Kilbane 

 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 
 

37. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 

2020 be approved, and then signed by the Chair as 
a correct record at the next available opportunity. 

 
 

38. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

39. TRANSFER AND RENEWAL OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT 
LICENCE FOR 55 CLUB, 53-55 MICKLEGATE, YORK, YO1 
6LJ  
 
Members considered a report seeking determination of an 
application to transfer and renew a Sex Establishment Licence 
for a sexual entertainment venue which has been made under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 
Schedule 3 Control of Sex Establishments in respect of Upstairs 
(55 Club), 53-55 Micklegate, York, YO1 6LJ.   
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The Licensing Manager presented the application to Members 
noting the operating hours. She noted that consultation had 
been carried out correctly and there no objections to the 
application. She outlined the options available to Member in 
determining the application. She noted that she had visited the 
premises and would invite Members to visit once renovations 
had been completed. 
 
In response to a question from a Member the Licensing 
Manager clarified that there would be a new manager for the 
premises. She further clarified that the owner of the premises 
had taken over the running of the nightclub and sexual 
entertainmnet venue. 
 
Members acknowledged that there had been no objections to 
the application. By virtue of paragraphs 10, 12 and 13 of 
schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 (as amended), the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: 
 
Option 1:  Grant a renewal and transfer of the licence as 
requested. 
 
Option 2: Renew and transfer the licence with 
modified/additional conditions imposed by the licensing 
committee. 
 
Option 3:  Refuse the application for renewal/transfer on one of 
the mandatory grounds or on one or more of the discretionary 
grounds within paragraph 12 to Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as 
amended). 
 
Resolved:  That, in accordance with Option 1, Members grant a 

renewal and transfer of the licence as requested.  
 
Reason:     To consider the renewal and transfer of the licence 

as required by the legislation. 
 

40. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year.  
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved. 

Page 2



 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

schedule of work for the year. 
 
 

CHAIR'S COMMENTS 
 
The Chair acknowledged the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic 
on businesses in the city. 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.45 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 
 

 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 

25 September 2020 

Report from the Assistant Director – Planning and Public Protection  
 

Taxi Licensing Public Consultation – vehicle licences 
 
Summary 
 
1. At Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 16 July 2018, when 

Members last discussed the ‘Unmet Demand Survey’ and the City of 
York Council (the Council) policy regarding restrictions on the number 
of hackney carriage vehicle licences issued, it was resolved that 
Officers would ‘review the existing policy on the issue of hackney 
carriage vehicle licences and report back to Members after a public 
consultation with the trade and taxi users’. This report follows the public 
consultation that was undertaken.   

 
2. The consultation asked questions in relation to the following:  

 

 the use and availability of hackney carriage vehicles in York;  

 the number of hackney carriage vehicles that should be licensed in 
the future;  

 the type of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, particularly in 
respect of their emissions and age, that should be licensed in the 
future; and 

 the number and location of designated taxi ranks.    
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That Members take into consideration the results of the consultation 

and other matters highlighted in the report and approve Option 1 of this 
report, namely: 

 
i) To continue with the current restriction on numbers of hackney 

vehicle licences and ask Officers to commission a formal ‘unmet 
demand’ survey during 2021 to establish whether there continues to 
be significant demand for taxis which is unmet; 

ii) Recommend to the Council’s Executive that they amend the Taxi 
Licensing Policy and conditions with regards to the type of hackney 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



carriage and private hire vehicles that will be licensed by the Council 
in the future as detailed in points a), b), c) and d) at paragraph 25. 

iii) To include a more detailed review of the use of taxi ranks and as part 
of the unmet demand survey. 

 
4. Reason:   

 
i) To enable the Council to carry out an independent survey on 

restricting hackney carriage vehicle licences, while taking into 
consideration the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic in 2020. 

ii) Ensure a more environmentally friendly and modern hackney 
carriage and private hire fleet in the city in response to the declared 
climate emergency and continuing desire to improve air quality. 

iii) To better inform any decision around the number and location of 
ranks. 
 

Background 
 
 Limitation on the number of hackney carriage licences 
 
5. Local authorities may set quantity restrictions on the number of hackney 

carriage licences they issue, but only if it is satisfied that there is no 
significant ‘unmet demand’ in its area.  The Council, like many others in 
the surrounding region (as reported on 16 July 2018), currently restricts 
the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences it issues.  At this time 
the council has provision for 183 licences, with 181 in place i.e. there 
are two vehicle l
[...]
of developments such as the York Railway Station 
Frontage scheme. 

 
 Impact of Coronavirus on the economy 
 
24. In addition to the health implications described above, Coronavirus and 

the resulting ‘lockdown’ imposed to help curtail the spread of the 
disease has had a huge impact on the income of taxi drivers. Whilst 
there are signs of recovery in the city and footfall is beginning to return, 
it is still not at pre-Covid levels, particularly in the night time economy.  
As noted above, it is a recommendation of the DfT Best Practice 

Page 11



Guidance that local authorities undertake an unmet demand survey 
once every three years if they restrict the number of hackney carriage 
vehicle licences issued.  As the last unmet demand survey was 
undertaken by this authority in 2017, to meet the requirements of Best 
Practice Guidance, a survey should take place during 2020.  However, 
due to Covid 19, it is proposed that the survey will take place in 2021 as 
to do so sooner may not reflect the way people will travel in and around 
the city in the short to medium term future.  

 
 Proposed new emissions and age policy 
 
25. The proposed new emission standards for taxis are as follows.  There is 

a phased approach to its implementation to give drivers – particularly 
existing drivers - time to prepare for to the new standards where 
appropriate. 

 
a) New hackney carriage vehicles licences will only be issued to the 

following type of vehicles: 

 Fully electric wheelchair accessible vehicles    

 Plug in electric petrol hybrid wheelchair accessible vehicles* 
*These vehicles are purpose-built taxis and have CO2 emissions 
of less than 50g/km and can travel at least 112km (70miles) 
without any emissions at all.  
 
For the avoidance of doubt, this will include new grants after 
existing licences are surrendered.’ 
 
It will therefore include the two licences hackney carriage vehicle 
licences which are currently available.  This will help ensure that 
those given the privilege of a valuable hackney carriage vehicle 
licence make a proper investment in a vehicle which truly benefits 
the community they serve.  It will hopefully encourage those who 
obtain a licence to retain it and recoup the investment in their 
vehicle rather than simply ‘sell the plate’.  These vehicles are 
likely to be in excess of £50k – and rental options are available – 
to help spread the investment cost there is no planned age limit 
proposed for these vehicles and there are grants in place to assist 
with the cost of purchase. 

 
b) ‘From 1st January 2021 new private hire licences i.e those which 

are not replacing vehicles already licensed by the Council will only 
be issued to the following type of vehicles: 

 Fully electric vehicle  

Page 12



 Plug in electric petrol hybrid vehicle 

 Petrol hybrid vehicle – Euro 6 class or better (less than 7 years 
old) 

 Wheelchair accessible vehicles – Euro 6 diesel/petrol or better 
(less than 7 years old) 

 
*Where the vehicle is a replacement for an existing licensed 
vehicle, this requirement will not apply until 1st January 2022 and 
the existing emissions policy will apply.’ 
 
This ensures that from January, new entrants to the private hire 
trade will have to have vehicles which meet the improved 
emission standards from this January.  
 

c) ‘From 1st January 2022 replacement hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicle licences i.e where the licence is being transferred 
from one vehicle to another will only be issued to the following 
type of vehicles: 

 Fully electric vehicle  

 Plug in electric petrol hybrid vehicle 

 Petrol hybrid vehicle – Euro 6 class or better (less than 7 years 
old) 

 Wheelchair accessible vehicles – Euro 6 diesel/petrol or better 
(less than 7 years old)’ 

 
Therefore, for the coming year at least, any existing drivers who 
replace their vehicles – perhaps after a vehicle breakdown or 
accident - will have the option to ‘tide themselves over
[...]
19.   
 

30. The results of the consultation can be found at Annex 4, and a 
summary is provided in the analysis section below.  

 

31. All holders of hackney carriage driver and vehicle licences, and private 
hire driver, vehicle and operator licences were written to and invited to 
participate in the consultation.  And it was available on the council 
website. A total of 292 responses were received.       

 
Options 
 
32. Option 1 

  
i) To continue with the current restriction on numbers of hackney 

vehicle licences and ask Officers to commission a formal ‘unmet 
demand’ survey during 2021 to establish whether there continues 
to be significant demand for taxis which is unmet; 

 
ii) Recommend to the Council’s Executive that they amend the Taxi 

Licensing Policy and conditions with regards to the type of 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles that will be licensed by 
the Council in the future as detailed in paragraph 25 a), b), c) and 
d). 

Page 15

https://www.york.gov.uk/directory-record/887/st-saviourgate-rank-a
https://www.york.gov.uk/directory-record/888/st-saviourgate-rank-b
https://www.york.gov.uk/directory-record/889/station-road-york-station-
https://www.york.gov.uk/directory-record/890/the-crescent-off-blossom-street-
https://www.york.gov.uk/directory-record/891/toft-green-for-tokyo-nightclub-
https://www.york.gov.uk/directory-record/892/tower-street


 

iii) To include a more detailed review of the use of taxi ranks as part 
of the unmet demand survey. 

 
33. Option 2  

 
Take an alternative course of action such recommending to the 
Executive that the current restriction on hackney carriage vehicles be 
lifted and to keep the existing licensing conditions with regards to the 
type of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles that are licensed in 
future. 

 
Analysis 
 

Consultation Responses   
 
34. As noted above, the consultation asked questions relating to the use of 

taxis, numbers of taxis, type of vehicles and taxi ranks.
[...]
 licences become 
available, 217 responses were received: 

 

 Fully electric wheelchair accessible vehicles    51  

 Plug in electric petrol hybrid wheelchair accessible vehicles  18  

 Petrol hybrid wheelchair accessible vehicle    54  

 Fully electric vehicle        14  

 Plug in electric petrol hybrid vehicle     11  

 Petrol hybrid vehicle       69  
 

41. It can be see that the majority of respondents (56%) would like to see 
any new hackney carriage vehicle licences being issued to wheelchair 
accessible vehicles.  

 
42. Respondents were then asked about the type of vehicles that should be 

licenced (whether taxi or private hire) and were asked if they believe the 
Council should introduce the following requirement for the existing taxi 
and private hire fleet, 223 responses were received: 

 
‘Only the following vehicle types will be accepted for new taxi and 
private hire vehicles from (date to be set) and all replacement vehicles 
from (date to be set): 
 

 Fully electric vehicle 

 Plug in electric petrol hybrid vehicle 

 Petrol hybrid vehicle 

 Wheelchair accessible vehicles – Euro 6 class’  

Page 17



 
Yes – 141 (63.2%) 
No – 82 (36.8%) 
 

43. The majority of respondents are therefore in favour of making our fleet 
more environmentally friendly.  

 
44. There were 224 responses were received to the question relating to 

introducing a maximum age of vehicle policy.  129 (58%) believe such a 
policy should be introduced, 95 (42%) did not.   

 
45. With regards to what the maximum age should be, 127 responses 

where received: 
 

 5 years  31 (24.4%) 

 6 years  11 (8.7%) 

 7 years  17 (13.4%) 

 8 years  19 (15%) 

 9 years  7 (5.5%) 

 10 years  38 (29.9%) 

 Other   4 (3.2%)  
 

46. A majority of respondents want an age limit for licensed vehicles, but 
there was no clear consensus on what exactly that limit should be.  
Some 30% of respondents thought as long as 10 years, but the next 
most popular answer, approa
[...]
ty in the High Court.   
 

Page 21



(e) Crime and Disorder – There are no crime and disorder 
implications.  

 
(f) Information Technology (IT) - There are no IT implications. 
 
(g) Property - There are no property implications. 
 
(h) Other - There are no other implications. 
 

Risk Management 
 
56. Applying the Council’s risk scoring criteria, restricting numbers of 

hackney vehicle licences without plans for an unmet demand survey 
and outdated ineffective emission policies poses a ‘moderate risk’ 
(potential for successful challenge in a local court and local media 
coverage) and a likelihood of ‘highly probable’ giving a score of 16 
(orange risk).  Taking the action described in this report reduces the 
likelihood to ‘unlikely’ giving a score of 13 (yellow risk). 

 
Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Matt Boxall 
Head of Public Protection 
Extn 1528 
 
 

Mike Slater  
Assistant Director – Planning and Public 
Protection  
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 12/09/20 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background papers 
 
Committee Report 16 July 2018 - Unmet Demand Survey 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=606&MId=10525&
Ver=4 
 
Taxi Licensing Policy 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/9715/taxi_licensing_policy 
 

Page 22

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=606&MId=10525&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=606&MId=10525&Ver=4
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/9715/taxi_licensing_policy


Annex 1 –  Breakdown of euro standards in existing fleet 
Annex 2 –  Taxi incentive Scheme  
Annex 3 –   Vehicle types  
Annex 4 –   Consultation results 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

 

Emission Standards 

The dates in the table below are the implementation dates for all new vehicle registrations.  

A car registered after th
[...]
ces? – 231 answered  
 

 Yes – 194 (83.98%)  

 No – 37 (16.02%) 
 
 

 
 
Should the council continue to regulate the number of taxi licences, but release a set 
number of additional licences to increase the fleet? – 193 answered 
 

 Yes – 94 (48.7% 

 No – 99 (51.3%) 
 

 
 
 

Page 36



People who answered yes to the above where then asked: 
How many additional licences should be released? – 92 answered 
 

 1 – 10   50 (54.35%) 

 11 – 20   16 (17.39%) 

 21 – 30  17 (18.48%) 

 31 – 40  1 (1.09%) 

 41 – 50  5 (5.43%) 

 More than 50  3 (3.26%) 
 

 Comments -   
 Need much more 
 None   
 Need more taxi, major tourist location uber picking up the balance 

 

 
 
 
If the council deregulated, additional licences are released or licences become available, 
taking into account air quality issues and the fact that only 24% of the fleet are wheelchair 
accessible vehicles, what type of vehicle should be licensed? – 217 answered 
 

 Fully electric wheelchair accessible vehicles    51 (23.5%) 

 Plug in electric petrol hybrid wheelchair accessible vehicles  18 (8.29%) 

 Petrol hybrid wheelchair accessible vehicle   54 (24.88%)   

 Fully electric vehicle       14 (6.45%) 

 Plug in electric petrol hybrid vehicle    11 (5.07%) 

 Petrol hybrid vehicle      69 (31.8%) 
 
 
 

Page 37



It is currently a requirement that licensed taxis and private hire vehicles meet the following 
European Standards: 

 Petrol vehicles – Euro 5  

 Diesel vehicles – Euro 6 

 Ultra low emission vehicles – defined as 75g CO2/KM and under 
 
Taking into account air quality issues, do you believe the council should introduce the 
following requirements for existing taxi and private hire fleet? – 223 answered 
‘Only the following vehicle types will be accepted for new taxi and private hire vehicles 
from (date to be set) and all replacement vehicles from (date to be set): 

 Fully electric vehicle 

 Plug in electric petrol hybrid vehicle 

 Petrol hybrid ve
[...]
hibition 
Square, St Sampsons Square 

 Castlegate 
 Rougier Street, Kuda (Clifford St) 

 St Saviourgate 
 Queen Street and The Crescent.  

Theses streets are perfectly well 
served by private hire offices 

 Piccadilly, Micklegate, Tower Street, 
Toft Green – made into disabled 
parking where possible 

 City centre ranks often do not have 
available taxis during the day 

 
 

 
 

Page 42



Is taxi rank signage adequate (clearly seen and displayed)? – 214 answered  
 

 Yes – 75 (35.05%) 

 No – 139 (64.95%) 
 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Taxi Licensing Public Consultation - vehicle licences
	Annex 1 - Taxis and emission standards Annex 4
	Annex 2 Basic Summary - 2020 Taxi Grant Scheme Information - 11th Aug 2020
	Annex 3 vehicle types
	Annex 4 Consultation Responses




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing And Regulatory Committee 

Date 25 September 2020 

Present Councillors Mason (Chair), Wells (Vice-
Chair), Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Melly, D Myers, 
Norman, Orrell, Pearson, Kilbane And 
D'Agorne 

Apologies Councillors Barker, Cuthbertson And Warters 

 
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

42. MINUTES  
 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 

2020 be amended to state that Members not listed 
as present at the meeting were unable to attend due 
to COVID-19 restrictions reducing the number of 
people able to be in a meeting room whilst observing 
social distancing.  

 
43. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak 
on Agenda Item 4 ‘Taxi Licensing Public Consultation - vehicle 
Licences’ at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme. 
 
Bernie Flanagan (private hire driver and York Resident) noted 
drivers awareness of responsibilities in relation to air quality. He 
noted that the policy for York missed out on out of town drivers 
plying for trade in York and noted the need to see this in terms 
of the COVID-19 crisis and economic crisis. He expressed 
concern regarding the affordability of suitable lower emission 
larger vehicles (8-9 seater). He felt that drivers who had 
invested in Euro 6 vehicles should be given a longer grace 



period and he added that the low emission taxi scheme did not 
support drivers. 
 
David Hay (York Resident) noted that the COVID-19 impact 
would turn into a major economic crisis the following year. He 
expressed concern that there has been no correspondence from 
the council regarding the changes to the policy. He suggested 
that the council should lead by example by having it’s own fleet 
change to low emission vehicles. He suggested that the 
questions in the consultation had not been open. He noted the 
unfair nature of out of town vehicles liecnsed by other 
authorities being able to operate in York.  
 
Mags Green (Resident, Private Hire Driver, Member of York 
Private Hire Association (YPHA) the trade hard been hit hard by 
the pandemic in York and the cost to them as a trade to renew 
vehicles was a strtch if peoposal agreed the trade would 
decline, there would be a loss of revenue to the council and this 
would also be impacted by Wolverhampton licenced vehicles 
and out of town drivers. She raised concern about wheelchair 
accessible vehicles were not readily available and she 
suggested that a grant scheme be made available to help the 
taxi trade to go green. 
 
Neil Rowley (Resident, Private Hire Driver, Secretary of York 
Private Hire Association (YPHA) noted the effect of producing 
electric vehicles and the manufacture of their batteries on global 
warming. He suggested that the use of electric vehicles 
penalised drivers taking customers on long distance journeys, 
and he expressed concern regarding charging infrastructure in 
the region. He also explained the difficulties that drivers would 
have in charging their vehicles at home.  
 
The speakers were asked what the impact of the pandemic was 
on the trade. Mr Flanagan noted that the effect of the pandemic 
on private hire trade was that business had been decimated. He 
noted that there were a number of small businesses not eligible 
for the government support schemes. Mr Rowley was asked 
and explained that there was a 40-50% loss of business early 
stages of the pandemic and this was currently 75%.  
 
Ian Clish (York Resident, Private Hire Driver, Member of York 
Private Hire Association (YPHA) noted that for the foreseeable 
future there was no stock of 8 seater electric hybrid vehicles to 
meet the needs of the policy. He noted the mental health and 



economic effects on drivers because of COVID-19, adding that 
to introduce changes now would not be practical. He noted that 
he was in agreement regarding electric and hybrid vehicles and 
highlighted that Wolverhampton licensed drivers and out of town 
drivers also impacted York licensed drivers. 
 

44. TAXI LICENSING PUBLIC CONSULTATION - VEHICLE 
LICENCES  
 
Members considered a report that reported back on a public 
consultation with the trade and taxi users following the 
resolution to ‘‘review the existing policy on the issue of hackney 
carriage vehicle licences and report back to Members after a 
public consultation with the trade and taxi users’’ at Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee on 16 July 2018. Annex 1 of the 
report detailed the breakdown of euro standards in existing fleet, 
Annex 2 detailed the Taxi Incentive Scheme, Annex 3 detailed 
vehicle types and Annex 4 outlined the results following public 
consultation. 
 
The Head of Public Protection updated Members on the 
consultation responses and outlined the two options available 
which were as follows (Option 1 was the recommended option): 
 
Option 1  
i) To continue with the current restriction on numbers of 

hackney vehicle licences and ask Officers to commission a 
formal ‘unmet demand’ survey during 2021 to establish 
whether there continues to be significant demand for taxis 
which is unmet; 

 
ii) Recommend to the Council’s Executive that they amend 

the Taxi Licensing Policy and conditions with regards to the 
type of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles that will 
be licensed by the Council in the future as detailed in 
paragraph 25 a), b), c) and d). 

 
iii) To include a more detailed review of the use of taxi ranks 

as part of the unmet demand survey. 
 
Option 2  
Take an alternative course of action such recommending to the 
Executive that the current restriction on hackney carriage 
vehicles be lifted and to keep the existing licensing conditions 



with regards to the type of hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles that are licensed in future. 
 
The Public Protection Manager and the Head of Programmes 
and Smart Place were in attendance to answer questions. In 
answer to questions raised, along with the Head of Public 
Protection they clarified:  

 That there was an electric vehicle public charging strategy 
by example, the super rapid chargers in Dundee had been 
very successful with the licensed trade. 

 The location of the fast and rapid electric charging points 
in the city 

 That the technology for electric charging was moving very 
rapidly and the government for the banning of diesel and 
hybrid cars may come forward 

 With regard to the proposed new emissions and age 
policy (detailed at paragraph 25 of the report), the new 
hackney carriage vehicles licences would only be issued 
to fully electric wheelchair accessible vehicles and plug in 
electric petrol hybrid wheelchair accessible vehicles. From 
January 2021, new private hire licences would only be 
issued to fully electric vehicle, plug in electric petrol hybrid 
vehicles, petrol hybrid vehicles (Euro 6 class or better 
(less than 7 years old) and wheelchair accessible vehicles 
– Euro 6 diesel/petrol or better (less than 7 years old).  

 There was a need to consult with taxi drivers in terms of 
what they required in respect of charging failities, for 
example what was required in terms of inductive charging 

 In relation to out of town drivers, the Home Office had 
stated that people could leave locked down areas for 
work. 

 In relation to longer journeys, the private charging 
networks along major roads was robust and was 
increasing exponentially. Nationally, the network was 
increasing in quality. Regionally, the council was working 
with the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and County 
Councils on locations for electric vehicle charging. 

 It was lawful for drive out of town taxis into York and 
journeys could be subcontracted to a firm from another 
authority. It was noted that other authorities did have age 
restrictions on their vehicles. 

 Larger low emission vehicles were expensive at circa 
£50,000 and the charges for these would be passed onto 
customers. 



 With regard to the consultation response, the median 
response regarding the age of vehicles was 8 years and 7 
years was the highest standard and ensured that the 
vehicles being brought in were Euro 6. 

 The trade concerns regarding COVID-19 had been 
included in the policy which was the reason for the three 
year lead in time. 

 York was a leader in air quality and regarding its own fleet 
was looking to replace it with lighter vehicles. 

 
[The meeting adjourned from 19:01 until 19:09] 
 

 The Committee could make recommendations to the 
Executive about looking into the feasibility of providing 
incentives to the trade. It was noted that there were 
incentives available from the government for example 
£5000 towards and electric vehicle and £3000 off a hybrid 
vehicle. 

 Concerning the consultation responses there had been 70 
responses from taxi drivers that was 30% of the trade and 
didn’t say how many were in favour of the proposals. The 
consultation process was outlined to Members.  

 In terms of public charging facilities, the authority was 
confident that charging would be robust and that it would 
be able to support the fleet post COVID-19. 

 Unmet demand surveys could be commissioned as 
required and a survey had not been undertaken at present 
as this would not be reflective of the situation. 

 
During debate a number of Members expressed concern 
regarding the timescales for the policy as a result of the impact 
of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
Cllr Galvin moved an amendment to Option 1 Section 2. This 
was seconded Cllr Melly. Following a unanimous vote it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Members take into consideration the results of the 
consultation and other matters highlighted in the report and 
approve amended Option 1 of this report, namely: 
 

i) To continue with the current restriction on numbers of 
hackney vehicle licences and ask Officers to 
commission a formal ‘unmet demand’ survey during 



2021 to establish whether there continues to be 
significant demand for taxis which is unmet; 

 
ii) Recommend to the Council’s Executive that they 

amend the Taxi Licensing Policy and conditions with 
regards to the type of hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicles that will be licensed by the Council in the 
future as detailed in paragraph 25 a), b), c) and d) 
with a note to Executive to take the current economic 
situation and impact on the taxi trade into account 
when implementing the changes. 
 

iii) To include a more detailed review of the use of taxi 
ranks as part of the unmet demand survey. 

 
Reason:   
 

i) To enable the Council to carry out an independent survey on 
restricting hackney carriage vehicle licences, while taking into 
consideration the impact of the Coronavirus pandemic in 2020. 

ii) Ensure a more environmentally friendly and modern hackney 
carriage and private hire fleet in the city in response to the 
declared climate emergency and continuing desire to improve 
air quality. 

iii) To better inform any decision around the number and location of 
ranks. 
 
 

45. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the current 
municipal year.  
 
Resolved: That the Democracy Officer work with the Chair and 

Officers to update the work plan and circulate to the 
Committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

schedule of work for the year. 
 
 

46. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair noted the impact of COVD-19 on licensed premises 
and highlighted the update that had circulated to the Committee.  



 
A member raised concern about the cleanliness of out of town 
drivers. The Head of Public Protection advised that it was lawful 
for out of town drivers to travel to York for work. He advised that 
the Director of Public Health was mindful of the controls in place 
for licensed vehicles.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr A Mason, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.52 pm]. 


